
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 

 
 

22 Hill Street, Dunoon, Argyll, PA23 7AP 
Tel:  01369 704374  Fax:  01369 705948 

 
 

29 July 2008 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the QUEEN'S HALL, 
DUNOON on TUESDAY, 5 AUGUST 2008 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. MINUTES  

 
  (a) Minute of Area Committee of 1st July 2008 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 4. CORPORATE SERVICES  

 
  (a) Verbal Report on Dunoon - Gourock Ferry Service  

 
  (b) Area Capital Receipts (Pages 7 - 24) 

 
 5. OPERATIONAL SERVICES  

 
  (a) Capital Receipts for Pedestrian Crossings and Ramps - report to follow  

 
  (b) Dunoon Traffic Management - report to follow  

 
 6. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 7. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  
 

  (a) Change of Use Application 08/00845/COU, Kashmir & Rajni Ram, Papa 
Rams, Jackson House (formerly Lazaretto Point Hotel), Shore Road, 
Sandbank (Pages 25 - 38) 

 
  (b) Planning Application 07/02324/DET, Mrs K Fyfe, Ascog Stables, Balmory 

Road, Ascog (Pages 39 - 48) 
 

  (c) Outline Planning Application 08/00859/OUT, Thomas Hill, Ground adjacent 
Eldon, The Bay, Strachur (Pages 49 - 58) 

 
  (d) Non-material Amendment 08/00874/NMA, Cowal Leisure, Hunters Quay 

Holiday Village, Hunters Quay (Pages 59 - 66) 
 

  (e) Plannning Application 08/00700/DET,  Stewart Shaw Ltd, Seabank, Shore 
Road, Sandbank - report to follow  

 
  (f) Delegated Development Control and Building Control Decisions (Pages 67 - 

86) 
 

 8. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

E1  (a) Former Tighnabruaich School Hall - Proposed Sale (Pages 87 - 90) 
 

E2  (b) Pier Head Office, Dunoon Pier (Pages 91 - 96) 
 

E3  (c) Temporary Right of Access, Newton Park, Innellan (Pages 97 - 100) 
 

E4  (d) Proposed Lease - Bute Allotment Association (Pages 101 - 104) 
 

E5  (e) Enforcement Reports (Pages 105 - 128) 
 

 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraph is:-  
 

 E1 – E4 - Paragraph 9  Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the 
course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the 
supply of goods or services.  
 



 E5 - Paragraph 13  Information which, if disclosed to the public, would reveal that the 
authority proposes- 
 

(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements 
are imposed on a person; or 

(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment.  
 

BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Robert Macintyre Councillor Bruce Marshall (Chair)
 Councillor Alister McAlister Councillor Alex McNaughton
 Councillor James McQueen Councillor Len Scoullar (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Ron Simon Councillor Isobel Strong
 Councillor Dick Walsh 
 
 Contact: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the QUEEN'S HALL, 

DUNOON  
on TUESDAY, 1 JULY 2008  

 
 

Present: Councillor B Marshall (Chair) 
 

 Councillor A MacAlister Councillor R Simon 
 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor I Strong 
 Councillor A McNaughton Councillor J R Walsh 
 Councillor J McQueen  
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 David Eaglesham, Area Team Leader, Development Control  
  
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  An apology for absence was intimated on behalf of Councillor Scoullar. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  Councillor R Macintyre declared a non financial interest in agenda item 4b by 

reason being a friend of the applicant.  Councillor B Marshall declared a non 
pecuniary interest in item 4e by reason of having dealt with the applicant on a 
business matter.  Having declared these interests the Members left the meeting 
while these matters were being discussed and took no part in the consideration 
of them. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTE OF AREA COMMITTEE OF 3RD JUNE 2008 
 

   The Minute of the Area Committee of 3rd June 2008 was approved as a 
correct record with an amendment to the 7th word on the first line of the 
second paragraph, of agenda item 4a to read “netball” instead of 
“badminton” 
 

  (b) MINUTE OF PLANNING HEARING 07/01171/OUT OF 21ST MAY 2008 
 

   The Minute of Planning Hearing 07/01171/OUT of 21st May 2008 was 
approved as a correct record with an amendment to the 3rd word on the last 
line of the first paragraph, of summing up to read “principle” instead of 
“principal”. 
 

 
  (c) MINUTE OF PLANNING HEARING 08/00550/DET OF 21ST MAY 2008 

 
   The Minute of Planning Hearing 08/00550/DET of 21st May 2008 was 

approved as a correct record with an amendment to the last word on the 
last line of the first paragraph, of summing up to read “principle” instead of 
“principal”. 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



 
 

 4. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 

  (a) PLANNING APPLICATION 08/00322/DET, TARYA ANN WATSON, 106 
DIXON AVENUE, DUNOON 

 
   Motion 

 
The application be approved because the scale and situation of the 
proposed extension will not dominate and should not have an adverse 
effect upon neighbours and provided materials are complimentary the 
extension will meet Policy BE9 of the Cowal Local Plan and LP POL HOU5 
of the Argyll and Bute Local Plan.  Because the design is not unsympathetic 
in the context of the surrounding streetscape the extension will not 
contravene Policy BE9 of the Cowal Local Plan, and LP ENV19 of the Argyll 
and Bute Local Plan. 
 
For these reasons and the expressed need by the applicant I wish to put a 
motion that planning permission be granted subject to the standard 
conditions and reason, with an informative to the applicant regarding private 
land ownership considerations. 
 
Proposed: Councillor B Marshall 
Seconded: Councillor A MacAlister 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee unanimously agreed that the planning application be 
approved subject to the standard conditions by the Head of Planning 
Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 23rd May 2008 
– submitted) 
 

  (b) OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION 07/01330/OUT, MR D HAIG, 
GROUND TO REAR OF ST BLANES HOTEL, KILCHATTAN BAY, ISLE 
OF BUTE 

 
   Councillor R Macintyre, having declared a non financial interest in this item, 

left the meeting and took no part in the discussion of this matter. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed that the planning application be approved subject to 
the standard conditions by the Head of Planning Services. 
 
Councillor I Strong asked for her dissent with this decision to be recorded in 
the minutes. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 23rd June 2008 
and 19th November 2007  – submitted) 
 

Page 2



  (c) PLANNING APPLICATION 07/01931/DET, JOHN MCGINNES, 2 
COLBECK PLACE, COLBECK LANE, ROTHESAY 

 
   Motion 

 
That the planning application be approved because the windows closely 
match in appearance the non original windows which are to be replaced.  
The replacement windows would not have an adverse impact on the special 
architectural interest of the building and therefore can be justified in term of 
the policies STRAT DC9 of the Argyll and Bute Structure Plan POL BE6 of 
the Bute Local Plan and Policies LP ENV13a and LP ENV14 of the Argyll 
and Bute Local Plan. 
 
I move that the application for Listed Building Consent be notified to 
Scottish Ministers with an indication that the Council is minded to grant 
Listed Building Consent subject to the standard conditions and reasons. 
 
I move that the application for Planning Permission be granted subject to 
the standard conditions and reasons with a note to the applicant advising 
not to proceed until Listed Building Consent has been issued. 
 
Proposed: Councillor I Strong 
Seconded: Councillor A McNaughton 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee unanimously agreed that the planning application be 
approved subject to the standard conditions and reasons by the Head of 
Planning Services. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 23rd June 2008 
– submitted) 
 

  (d) LISTED BUILDING CONSENT 07/01929/LIB, JOHN MCGINNES, 2 
COLBECK PLACE, COLBECK LANE, ROTHESAY 

 
   Motion 

 
That the listed building application be approved because the windows 
closely match in appearance the non original windows which are to be 
replaced.  The replacement windows would not have an adverse impact on 
the special architectural interest of the building and therefore can be 
justified in term of the policies STRAT DC9 of the Argyll and Bute Structure 
Plan, POL BE6 of the Bute Local Plan and Policies LP ENV13a and LP 
ENV14 of the Argyll and Bute Local Plan. 
 
I move that the application for Listed Building Consent be notified to 
Scottish Ministers with an indication that the Council is minded to grant 
Listed Building Consent subject to the standard conditions and reasons. 
 
I move that the application for Planning Permission be granted subject to 
the standard conditions and reasons with a note to the applicant advising 
not to proceed until Listed Building Consent has been issued. 

Page 3



 
Proposed: Councillor I Strong 
Seconded: Councillor A McNaughton 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee unanimously agreed to notify Scottish Ministers that the 
listed building consent be approved subject to the standard conditions and 
reasons by the Head of Planning Services. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Head of Planning Services
[...]
bject to the standard conditions and reasons by the Head of 
Planning Services, and further conditions regarding access and parking to 
be delegated to the Head of Planning Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 24th June 2008 
– submitted) 
 

  (f) CHANGE OF USE APPLICATION 08/00845/COU, KASHMIR & RAJNI 
RAM, PAPA RAMS, JACKSON HOUSE (FORMERLY LAZARETTO 
POINT HOTEL), SHORE ROAD, SANDBANK 

 
   Motion 

 
The change of use be approved subject to the conditions contained in the 
report by the Head of Planning Services. 
 
Proposed:  Councillor R Macintyre 
Seconded:  Councillor A MacAlister 
 
Amendment 
 
The change of use application be continued for a period of one month for 
clarification on potential bad neighbour development with regards to noise 
and smell. 
 
Proposed:  Councillor B Marshall 
Seconded: Councillor R Simon 
 
With the matter being put to a vote 3 voted for the Motion and 5 for the 
Amendment. 
 
Decision 
 
The change of use application be continued for a period of one month for 
clarification on potential bad neighbour development with regards to noise 
and smell. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 24th June 2008 
– submitted) 
 

 5. EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

  (a) ENFORCEMENT REPORTS - TO FOLLOW 
 

   Decision 
 
Enforcement Report 03/00084/ENFOTH - noted 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL  BUTE AND COWAL AREA 

COMMITTEE 
 

CORPORATE SERVICES 5
th

 August 2008 

 

CAPITAL RECEIPTS  

 
 
1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The Executive Committee decision to allow the Area Capital Receipt Fund 

to be used for one off contributions to a strategic event or community asset 
(where these contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan, Area Strategies or 
Statement of Intent) requires an application procedure to be put in place to 
deal with any external applications.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That Members approve the Application Procedure and criteria should they 
wish to consider requests from external organisations which would be 
eligible under the Capital Receipt Fund.   
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The Head of Strategic Finance has previously reported the changes to the 
Area Capital Receipt Funds which means that Area Committees, if they 
wish, can make a one off contribution to eligible external organisations. 
Area Committees can determine for themselves whether they wish to make 
any external grants, or whether they wish to restrict the use of the fund to 
eligible Council capital spend. 
 

3.2 If an Area Committee wishes to consider a request from an external 
organisation then these would be dealt with as per the Application Process 
detailed in Appendix 1.  The application form is contained within Appendix 
2.  
 

4. IMPLICATIONS 

 

 Policy 

 

As per guidance given by Executive Committee 

 Financial 

 

As per guidance given by Executive Committee 

 Personnel 

 

None 

 Equal Opportunities 

 

Details captured in application form 

 Legal 

 

None 

 Community Supporting Events and community assets.  

Agenda Item 4bPage 7



 

 

 

For further information contact: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager, 

shirley.macleod@argyll-bute.gov.uk Tel 01369 704374 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AREA CAPITAL RECEIPT FUND 
 
 
 

• ONE OFF ASSISTANCE FOR 
STRATEGIC EVENTS 

 

• ONE OFF ASSISTANCE FOR 
STRATEGIC COMMUNITY ASSETS 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



 1 

 

Argyll and Bute Council 
 
 

Welcome to the Argyll and Bute Council Grant Application Pack for the Area Capital Receipt Fund.  
This application is available from Area Corporate Service Managers (See page 2 for contact 
details). This pack covers grants from the Area Capital Receipt Funds which can be made on a 
one off basis to strategic events and community assets which contribute to the Council’s Corporate 
Plan, Statement of Intent or Area Strategies.   
 
 

Introduction 
 
This p
[...]
rial. 
 
 
PLEASE NOTE THAT ONLY FULLY COMPLETED APPLICATION FORMS CAN BE 
PROCESSED.  
 
Please make sure you complete the form in black ink. 
 
The application and guidelines can be emailed to your organisation. 

 

Page 10



 2 

 

LIST OF CONTACTS 
 

Area Corporate Services Managers 
 

Bute and Cowal  
 

Shirley MacLeod 
Shirley.macleod@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
22 Hill Street 
Dunoon 
PA23 7AP 
 

01369 
704374 

Oban, Lorn & the Isles  Ken MacDonald 
Kenneth.macdonald@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
Lorn House 
Albany Street 
Oban 
PA34 4AR 
 

01631 
567901 

Helensburgh & Lomond 
 

Lynn Smillie 
Lynn.smillie@argyll-bute.gov.uk  
Scotcourt House 
45 West Princes Street 
Helensburgh 
G84 8PB 
 

01436 
658822 

Mid Argyll, Kintyre & the 
Islands 
 

Alison Younger 
Alison.younger@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
Dalriada House 
Lochnell Street 
Lochgilphead 
PA31 8ST 
 

01546 
604558 

 

Page 11



 3 

 
CRITERIA FOR GRANT APPLICATIONS 
 

General - The following criteria apply to all applications for financial assistance from 
the Council:  
 

1. Applications must clearly demonstrate the strategic link of the event / asset to the Corporate 
Plan, Statement of Intent, or Area Strategy (see Pages 5, 6).   

 

2. Only applications submitted by properly constituted organisations operating on a non-profit 
making basis will be considered. 

 

3. The Council will have to be satisfied that the organisation has the necessary expertise and 
resources to deliver the project / event. 

 

4. Applications should demonstrate their fund-raising activity or evidence of contribution to the 
delivery of the project / event in kind or in cash. 

 

5. Applicants will normally only receive up to 50% of their total funding costs for any activities. 
 

6. Applications will not be accepted in respect of proposals on which work has already started, or 
in aid of expenditure that applicants have already committed themselves to or paid, unless 
there are exceptional circumstances.   

 

7. Applicati
[...]

contribution it will make to the Council’s Corporate Plan, Statement of Intent or Area 
Strategy.   
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 18



 10 

POLICY AND PROTECTION SECTION 
 
(This section should be completed by all organisations applying for a grant) 
 
 

Q13 
 

Do you work with children under 18 years of age or vulnerable adults 
 

Yes    ����         No      ����     (If no go to Question 17) 
 

 

Q14 
 

Are you registered with the Central Registration Bureau for Scotland (CRBS) 
 

Yes    ����         No      ����    
 

 
Please supply the Registration No:         
         

 

 

 
FINANCE SECTION 

Q16 Tell us about any other grant or current applications you have made to Argyll and 
Bute Council within the past 5 years 

Grant Scheme Description / Amount Year Successful 

   Yes    �          No  � 

   Yes    �          No  � 

    Yes    �          No  � 

   Yes    �          No  � 

   Yes    �          No  � 
 

 
Q17 

 
Are you applying to any other funders for what you have described in this 
application? 

Grant Scheme Description / Amount Successful 
  Yes    �          No  � 
  Yes    �          No  � 

   Yes    �          No  � 

  Yes    �          No  � 

Q15 Tell us how much money you need in order to fund the project you are applying for 
and give us a breakdown. Please provide evidence of the need for this service / project / 
activity. (Include staffing costs.) 
 

Item / Activity Amount 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

A Total  

B How much of this total are you funding from your group 
resources? 

 

C How much is coming from other agencies  

TOTAL AMOUNT REQUESTED IN THIS APPLICATION (This Equals A-B+C 
and should be no more that 50% of the total (A) and no less than £6000) 

 

  

Page 19



 11 

 

Q18 As this funding is of a one off nature, if this project is intended to extend bey
[...]
em of surface water drainage is required to prevent 
water running onto the road. Failure to address this matter would be contrary to Section 99 of the 
Roads (Scotland) Act 1984, which states that:  
 

"(i) The owner and occupier of any land, whether or not that land is such as 
constitutes a structure over or across a road, shall prevent any flow of water, or of 
filth, dirt or offensive matter from, or any percolation of water through, the land 
onto the road." 

 
A drainage system including positive surface water drainage measures should be agreed with the 
Area Roads Manager. The applicant is advised to contact the Area Roads Manager’s representative 
(Mr. Paul Farrell on 01369 708613) directly in this regard. 
 
Road Opening Permit 
 
The Area Roads Manager has advised that the proposed works will require a Road Opening Permit 
(Section 56). The applicant is advised to contact the Area Roads Manager’s representative (Mr. Paul 
Farrell on 01369 708613) directly upon this matter. 
 

Odour and Noise Management 
 
Prior to any development works commencing, it would be advisable to agree an odour and noise 
management plan with the Council’s Area Environmental Health Manager. Planning permission may 
be required for any external alterations which may become necessary. 

Page 30



 

 

APPENDIX A – RELATIVE TO APPLICATION NUMBER: 08/00845/COU 
 
MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS AND ADVICE 
 

 
(i) POLICY OVERVIEW AND MATERIAL ADVICE 
 

Argyll & Bute Structure Plan 2002 
 
STRAT DC 1 ‘Development within Settlement’ supports the principle of up to ‘medium scale’ 
development with the ‘Small Town’ settlements such as Sandbank on appropriate infill, 
rounding-off and redevelopment sites. 

Cowal Local Plan 1993 
 
Policy POL COM 5 ‘Bad Neighbour Development’ seeks to oppose developments when it is 
considered that they are likely to adversely affect the amenity of neighbouring properties. 
 
Policy POL BE 4 ‘Townscape Policy Area’ seeks to protect these areas from adverse
[...]
yll and Bute Council, licence number 100023368, 2004.

COMMITTEE LOCATION PLAN

RELEVANT TO APPLICATION: 08/00859/OUT

Strachur Bay

M
ea
n
H
ig
h
W
at
er
S
pr
in
gs

Track

PO

NTL

4.0m

B
ay
V
iew

C
hapelton

Seacliffe

Rubybank

Fernbank

Rosehill

Bay Villa

Willowbank

8435

Achnasheen

Path

Arkaig

Ro
wa
ntr
ee
Co
tta
ge

Caravan Park

Eldon

Beech
C
ott

V

V

V

V
V

V

V

V

V
V

V

V

VV

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V
V

CH

H

E

H

V

H
H

V

V

V

P

V

P

V

F

±
1:1,250

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES Ward Number -  6 Cowal  
PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT Date of Validity  -  6

th
 May 2008 

BUTE & COWAL Committee Date - 5
th

 August 2008 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Reference Number:  08/00874/NMA  
Applicants Name:  Cowal Leisure Ltd 
Application Type:  Non-material Amendment  
Application Description:  Amendment to Planning Permission 07/00373/DET incorporating 

changes to design of chalet lodge Z (Retrospective).  
Location:   Hunters Quay Holiday Village 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
(A)  THE APPLICATION 
 

This application is a request under Section 64 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) 
Act 1997 to treat a variation in lodge design on one plot as a non-material amendment to that 
approved under Planning Permission 07/00373/DET. 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
(B) RECOMMENDATION 
 

It is recommend that the change detailed above be accepted as a non-material amendment to 
Planning Permission 07/00373/DET under Section 64 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997. 

 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
(C) SUMMARY OF DETERMINING ISSUES AND MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
 (i) Development Plan Context: 
 

 The site is located within the defined ‘Countryside Around Settlement’ zone. Policies 
STRAT DC 2 of the
[...]
aragraph(s) 13
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 115
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 13
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 123
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 13
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



P
a
g
e
 1

2
4

N
O

T
 F

O
R

 P
U

B
L
IC

A
T

IO
N

 b
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h

(s
) 1

3
o

f S
c
h

e
d
u

le
 7

A
 o

f th
e

 L
o
c
a
l G

o
v
e

rn
m

e
n
t(S

c
o
tla

n
d

) A
c
t 1

9
7
3

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



Page 127

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Minute of Area Committee of 1st July 2008
	4b Area Capital Receipts
	Grant Application form 2008-09 (2)
	process flow (1) (2)

	7a Change of Use Application 08/00845/COU, Kashmir & Rajni Ram, Papa Rams, Jackson House (formerly Lazaretto Point Hotel), Shore Road, Sandbank
	00845_WR_partial change of use of jackson house as hot food takeaway
	00845 LOCATION PLAN

	7b Planning Application 07/02324/DET, Mrs K Fyfe, Ascog Stables, Balmory Road, Ascog
	02324location plan

	7c Outline Planning Application 08/00859/OUT, Thomas Hill, Ground adjacent Eldon, The Bay, Strachur
	00859 location plan

	7d Non-material Amendment 08/00874/NMA, Cowal Leisure, Hunters Quay Holiday Village, Hunters Quay
	00874 Location Plan

	7f Delegated Development Control and Building Control Decisions
	Delegated Decisions Report bs cowal

	8a Former Tighnabruaich School Hall - Proposed Sale
	Tighnabruaich School Hall Plan0001

	8b Pier Head Office, Dunoon Pier
	scan0001

	8c Temporary Right of Access, Newton Park, Innellan
	temp innell scan0001

	8d Proposed Lease - Bute Allotment Association
	Bute all

	8e Enforcement Reports
	Report Cover - Second Quarter 2008
	Table 1- Second Quarter 2008 - New Cases
	

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the QUEEN'S HALL, 

DUNOON  
on TUESDAY, 5 AUGUST 2008  

 
 

Present: Councillor L Scoullar (Chair) 
 

 Councillor A MacAlister Councillor R Simon 
 Councillor J McQueen Councillor J R Walsh 
 Councillor B Marshall from agenda item 7 (f) 
 Councillor A McNaughton from agenda item 7 (e) 
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 Brain Close, Area Planning Officer 
 Hugh Blake, Estates Surveyor 
 Alan Kerr, Network and Environment Manager 

 
Chief Inspector Mosley, Strathclyde Police 
Stuart McLean, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
David Penman, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 

 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillors R Macintyre and I 

Strong. 
 
The Chairman ruled, and the Committee agreed, in terms of Standing Order 
3.2.2 that a report by the Head of Legal and Protective Services in regard to the 
Section 75 Agreement, Proposed Development at Cowal Golf Club by Laurieston 
Developments (Cowal) Ltd to be dealt with at item 4 (c) of the agenda, be taken 
as a matter of urgency due to the need for legal conclusion of the matter to be 
achieved urgently. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  None 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTE OF AREA COMMITTEE OF 1ST JULY 2008 
 

   The Minute of the Area Committee of 1st July 2008 was approved as a 
correct record. 
 

 4. CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

  (a) VERBAL REPORT ON DUNOON - GOUROCK FERRY SERVICE 
 

   The Committee heard an update from Councillor J R Walsh on the 
Gourock/Dunoon Ferry Service. 
 
Decision 



 
The Committee noted the detail provided on this matter. 
 

  (b) AREA CAPITAL RECEIPTS 
 

   The Committee heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on the 
Executive Committees decision to allow the Area Capital Fund to be used 
for one off contributions to a strategic event or community asset. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 
 

1. Approved the application procedure and criteria should the 
Members wish to consider requests from external organisations. 

2. Agreed that such awards should only be granted in exceptional 
circumstances on a one off basis to strategic events and 
community assets which contribute to the Council’s Corporate 
Plan, Statement of Intent or Area Strategies and that Capital 
Receipts should primarily continue to be utilised to protect and 
enhance Council assets. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Area Corporate Services Manager – submitted) 
 

  (c) SECTION 75 AGREEMENT, PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AT COWAL 
GOLF CLUB BY LAURIESTON DEVELOPMENTS (COWAL) LIMITED. 

 
   The Committee heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on 

varying the terms of the Section 75 agreement with Laurieston 
Developments (Cowal) Limited in respect of the proposed development at 
Cowal Golf Club. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed that the Section 75 agreement be amended as 
requested with the final drafting to be agreed by the Head of Legal and 
Protective Services. 
 
(Reference: report by the Head of Legal and Protective Services dated 1st 
August 2008 – submitted) 
 

 5. OPERATIONAL SERVICES 
 

  (a) CAPITAL RECEIPTS FOR PEDESTRIAN CROSSINGS AND RAMPS 
 

   The Committee heard from the Network and Environment Manager on the 
cycling, walking, safer streets allocation from the Scottish ministers and the 
allocation of the £4,000 expenditure available for pedestrian crossings and 
ramps from the Area Capital Receipts.   
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 



  
1. Agreed that £2,000 from the Area Capital Receipts monies be 

allocated to the A815 Strachur crossing project. 
2. Agreed that a further detailed report come to the September Area 

Committee regarding the £2,000 balance in capital receipts 
monies. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated 27th 
July 2008 – tabled) 
 

  (b) DUNOON TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT 
 

   The Committee heard from the Network and Environment Manager on 
traffic management in Dunoon Town Centre. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 
 

1. Noted the detail in the report by the Head of Roads and Amenity 
Services. 

2. Asked for clarification on when the Dunoon Streets Various 
Traffic Order was legally implemented, and agreed that it this was 
more than a year ago then the review process should start 
immediately. 

3. Asked that all traffic management issues are clarified and details 
brought to the September Area Committee. 

4. Noted that Chief Inspector Mosley will monitor speeding in 
Alexander Street and report back to the Area Committee in 
September. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Roads & Amenity Services dated 31st 
July 2008 – tabled) 
 

 6. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 
 

  Chief Inspector Mosley, Strathclyde Police, gave advice on traffic management 
issues saying that residents had to be more responsible and have a common 
sense approach.  Councillor Walsh asked if people could still be charged for 
obstruction and Chief Inspector Mosley gave advice on this.  Chief Inspector 
Mosley encouraged the Members and the public to report incidents of speeding, 
or parking issues, and explained that Strathclyde Police would now be working 
with Community Policing and Response Teams. 
 
Stuart McLean and David Penman, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue, spoke on their 
responsibility of up keeping fire hydrants in the area and explained that the 
hydrants belong to Scottish Water not Strathclyde Fire and Rescue.  David 
Penman asked Members if they had any specific problems in a particular area to 
contact their Headquarters in Helensburgh and they would send out the local 
Water Officer to deal with the problems. 
 
The Committee were asked a question from Mrs Anne Gabriel, Dunoon 
Community Council on the falling of rock from the Highland Mary monument, Mrs 



Gabriel was advised that the Area Corporate Services Manager would look into 
this incident and report back to her. 
 
Councillor A MacAlister asked for clarification on the subsidence at the West Bay 
and commented that clearing the Balgy Burn to run straight would alleviate this 
problem, the Area Corporate Services Manager said she would report this to 
Allan MacDonald and get him to report back to Councillor MacAlister. 
 

 7. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 

  (a) CHANGE OF USE APPLICATION 08/00845/COU, KASHMIR & RAJNI 
RAM, PAPA RAMS, JACKSON HOUSE (FORMERLY LAZARETTO 
POINT HOTEL), SHORE ROAD, SANDBANK 

 
   Decision 

 
The change of use application be approved subject to the conditions 
contained in the report by the Head of Planning Services and with the 
inclusion of an  additional condition:- 
 
Prior to any development works commencing, full details of an odour and 
noise management plan shall be submitted and approved in writing by the 
Head of Planning Services in consultation with the Environmental Health 
Manager. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 29th July and 
24th July 2008 – submitted) 
 

  (b) PLANNING APPLICATION 07/02324/DET, MRS K FYFE, ASCOG 
STABLES, BALMORY ROAD, ASCOG 

 
   This application was withdrawn. 

 
 

  (c) OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION 08/00859/OUT, THOMAS HILL, 
GROUND ADJACENT ELDON, THE BAY, STRACHUR 

 
   Decision 

 
The outline planning application be continued to the Area Committee in 
September to allow Members a site familiarisation visit and for the Planning 
Department to have dialogue with the applicant to peg out an indicative 
position. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 28th July 2008 
– submitted) 
 

  (d) NON-MATERIAL AMENDMENT 08/00874/NMA, COWAL LEISURE, 
HUNTERS QUAY HOLIDAY VILLAGE, HUNTERS QUAY 

 
   Decision 

 
The Committee agreed that the Non-material Amendment be accepted 



under Section 64 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 28th July 2008 
– submitted) 
 

  (e) PLANNNING APPLICATION 08/00700/DET,  STEWART SHAW LTD, 
SEABANK, SHORE ROAD, SANDBANK - REPORT TO FOLLOW 

 
   Councillor A McNaughton intimated his apologies for being late and joined 

the meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
The planning application be continued to the Area Committee in September 
to allow Members a site familiarisation visit and for the Planning 
Department to have dialogue with the applicant to request further 
information in regard to the application. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 29th July 2008 
– tabled) 
 

  (f) DELEGATED DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND BUILDING CONTROL 
DECISIONS 

 
   Councillor B Marshall intimated his apologies for being late and after joining 

the meeting took over the role as Chair. 
 
The Committee noted Delegated Development Control and Building Control 
Decisions made since the last meeting. 
 

 8. EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 9 and 13 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

  (a) FORMER TIGHNABRUAICH SCHOOL HALL - PROPOSED SALE 
 

   The Committee heard from the Estates Surveyor on the proposed sale of 
the former Tighnabruaich School Hall to the NHS. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to instruct the Director of Corporate Services to 
conclude a sale of the former Tighnabruaich School Hall to the NHS. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 9th July 
2008 – submitted) 
 

  (b) PIER HEAD OFFICE, DUNOON PIER 
 



   The Committee heard from the Estates Surveyor on the request from 
Caledonian MacBrayne to lease the Pier Head Office, Dunoon Pier, for use 
as a ticketing office, parcel handling facility and welfare accommodation for 
operatives. 
  
Decision 
 
The Committee:   
 

1. Agreed to the recommendations in the report by the 
Director of Corporate Services. 

2. Agreed to offer Shopmobility the ticket office Caledonian 
MacBrayne currently occupy as an alternative premises on 
a month to month lease. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 25th July 
2008 – submitted) 
 

  (c) TEMPORARY RIGHT OF ACCESS, NEWTON PARK, INNELLAN 
 

   The Committee heard from the Estates Surveyor on the request received 
for a temporary right of access in Newton Park, Innellan. 
  
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to recommendation 2.1 in the report by the Director 
of Corporate Service. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 9th July 
2008 – submitted) 
 

  (d) PROPOSED LEASE - BUTE ALLOTMENT ASSOCIATION 
 

   The Committee heard from the Estates Surveyor on the request to lease 
ground at the Meadows, Rothesay to the Bute Allotment Association. 
  
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to recommendation 2.1 in the report by the Director 
of Corporate Service. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 9th July 
2008 – submitted) 
 

  (e) ENFORCEMENT REPORTS 
 

   Decision 
 
Enforcement Report 07/00279/ENFOCC – noted 
Quarterly Enforcement Report – Continued to September Area Committee. 
 


